



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Cottages at Marysville, The
Address 1216 Grove ST ,
City, State, Zip Marysville, WA

Provider Number 2149
Approval Status Approved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 08/27/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

All violations noted during previous related inspection(s) have been corrected.

Owner or Owner's Representative

Shawn Sparks
Signature

Shawn Sparks - Maint.
Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Brandon G. Brown
16778 146 ST SE
Monroe WA 98272
(360) 791-7037

[Signature]
Signature

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.

Business Name	Cottages at Marysville, The	Provider Number	2149
Address	1216 Grove ST ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Marysville, WA	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 07/22/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

1 Listing

603.5.1 Listing. Relocatable power taps shall be listed in accordance with UL 1363. Current taps shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 498A.

(IFC 603.5.1, 2021)

Non-fused power adapter in kitchen freezer.

2 Extension Cords

Extension cords. Extension cords shall not be a substitute for permanent wiring and shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 817. Extension cords shall not be affixed to structures, extended through walls, ceilings or floors, or under doors or floor coverings, nor shall such cords be subject to environmental damage or physical impact. Extension cords shall be used only with portable appliances. Extension cords marked for indoor use shall not be used outdoors..

(IFC 603.6 2021)

Extension cord in place of permanent wiring in main office.

3 Grease Accumulation

If during the inspection it is found that hoods, grease-removal devices, fans, ducts or other appurtenances have an accumulation of grease, such components shall be cleaned in accordance with ANSI/IKECA C10.

(IFC 606.3.3.2 2021)

Grease trap on flat top appliance was clogged with debris.

4 Appliance Connection to Building Piping

Gas-fired commercial cooking appliances installed on casters and appliances that are moved for cleaning and sanitation purposes shall be connected to the piping system with an appliance connector listed as complying with ANSI Z21.69/CSA 6.16. The commercial cooking appliance connector installation shall be configured in accordance with the manufacturer's installation instructions. Movement of appliances with casters shall be limited by a restraining device installed in accordance with the connector and appliance manufacturer's instructions.

(IFC 606.4 2021)

Kitchen gas appliances on wheels not tethered to wall.



Washington State Patrol

Fire Protection Bureau

Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Cottages at Marysville, The

Address 1216 Grove ST ,

City, State, Zip Marysville, WA

Provider Number 2149

Approval Status Disapproved

Facility Type Residential Care

On 07/22/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

5 Inspection and Maintenance

Opening protectives in fire-resistance-rated assemblies shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80. Opening protectives in smoke barriers shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105. Openings in smoke partitions shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 105. Fire doors and smoke and draft control doors shall not be blocked, obstructed, or otherwise made inoperable. Fusible links shall be replaced promptly whenever fused or damaged. Opening protectives and smoke and draft control doors shall not be modified.

(IFC 705.2 2021)

1. Fire rated door A-01 propped open with door wedge.
2. Fire rated door A-06 propped open with door wedge.

6 Door Operation

Swinging fire doors shall close from the full-open position and latch automatically.

(IFC 705.2.4 2021)

1. Fire rated cross corridor door near C-1 did not close and latch from fully open position.
2. Fire rated cross corridor door near B-08 did not close and latch from fully open position.

7 Unobstructed and Unobscured

Portable fire extinguishers shall not be obstructed or obscured from view. In rooms or areas in which visual obstruction cannot be completely avoided, means shall be provided to indicate the locations of extinguishers.

(IFC 906.6 2021)

Fire extinguisher in administration hallway blocked by boxes.

8 Extinguishers Weighing 40 Pounds or Less

Portable fire extinguishers having a gross weight not exceeding 40 pounds (18 kg) shall be installed so that their tops are not more than 5 feet (1524 mm) above the floor.

(IFC 906.9.1 2021)

Fire extinguisher in administration hallway mounted with handle installed more than 5 ft.

9 Inspection, Testing and Maintenance

The maintenance and testing schedules and procedures for fire alarm and fire detection systems shall be in accordance with Sections 907.8.1 through 907.8.5 and NFPA 72. Records of inspection, testing and maintenance shall be maintained.

(IFC 907.8 2021)

Facility unable to provide documentation for annual fire alarm inspection and testing.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Cottages at Marysville, The	Provider Number	2149
Address	1216 Grove ST ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Marysville, WA	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 07/22/2025 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 08/21/2025

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Kelli L Ember
Signature

Kelli L Ember / EID
Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Brandon G. Brown
16778 146 ST SE
Monroe WA 98272
(360) 791-7037

Brandon G. Brown Digitally signed by Brandon G. Brown
Date: 2025.07.22 17:09:06 -07'00'

Signature

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.